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From:}

Rymarz Elalne Mrs (REG) on behalf of Summers Brian Mr (REG)

Sent: 16 February 2010 12:01
Tor Debble Lysaght ,
Go: Williams Llsa Ms (VCO)
Subject: " RE: UEA Crisls PR :

Dear Debbie

Thank you for your recent email to Brlan attaching your latest invoice in sum of £15,98@,
I can confirm that your previous invoices are being processed and will be pald as per yog

terms (i.,e. 14 days),

.

Kind regards = ‘ \\

- Elaine ) e
R !

Flaine Rymarz
{ to the Reglstrar & Secretany . :

. Unlversity of East Anglia

Norwich
Norfolk NR4 7T3

e, bvmarz@uea.ac .uk

Telephone 81603 592771

This email is confidential and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient.
please accept my apologles; please do not disclose, copy or distribute information in this
email op take any action in reliance on its contents: to do so is strictly prohibited and
may be unlawful. Please inform me that this message has gone astray before deleting it,

Thank you for your co-operation,

Pt Original Message-----
“Fron: Debble Lysaght [pailto!debbie,lysaght@outside-obg,co.uk]

ent: Mohday, February 15, 2016 10:03 AM
¢sfo: Summers Brian Mr (REG)

" sCct Olga Aguilera-Lopez

_»Subject: Re: UEA Crisis PR

>
sHI Brain

b
sYes, that will be fine thank you we wlll include Monday the ist in the

>fee, I have attached an invoice to cover this period., Could you
splease let me know when we can expect payment for the previous invoices
sand for this one too, We normally get paid immediately for crisis PR
>s0 yaur immediate attention to thls would be appreciated,

b

sMany thanks
> Iy

»Dabbie"
>
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From: Preece Alan Mr (MAC)

Sent: : 21 February 2010 17:68 :

To! Nell Wallls: Davles Trevor Prof (ENV); Dunford Slmon Mr (MACY); Ogden Annle Ms (MAG)
Ce: Acton Edward Prof (VGO); Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO); Sutmmers Brian Mr (REG)

Subjest: Planning for the futare

Attachments: Shaplng a Plan.doc

Dear Colleaglies

During our conversatlon Jast waek there was discussion of the things that we might do to capitalise on the CRU story but also
to continue re-taklng control of the agenda. Neil mentioned a couple of placed articles.

I thought It would be useful to try and get some shape to this In the context of what we know Is happening {albelt that
timetables are a bit complicated and many things to be confirmed). In addition to directly UEA related events we heed to
consider the IPCC timetable and other things that are going on - each Is an opportunity to comment If we are prepared, We
also need to considar events we can ‘manufacture’ - public debates, engagement with bjo'ggers, lecture etc,

« that basls | have drawn up the attached document which Is a simple grid (apologles If It seems a bit ‘new Labour' news

\_anagement but starting from a shared understanding of what and when as well as the context Is usually worth having) of
things we know are happening - even If timing Is uncertaln - and things that we might set up If we want to, | have Included

holiday dates as these can sometimes get in the way « particufarly of public events.

Offered as a starter for ten but If we plan to do anything of substance we need to plan It - particularly If we want good
speakers o to Involve externals,

Regards

Alan

Alan Preece _

Director of Marketing and Communications University of East Anglia

01603 593015

3rd for facllities and 5th overall in the Times Higher Student Experlence Survey 2010

™ "Wwhat Uni" Student Cholce Award winnet and 3rd amongst malnstream English unlversities in the Natlohal Studept
survey

World tap 200, European top 100, UK top 30 (Times League Table 2010)

Norwich: fourth highest cited UK clty for sclence, thanks to the Unlversity and our Norwlch Research Patk pattners.




Week FixediPossible For Consideration

Commencing :

22 Feb Announcement of Sclence

Reassessment Chair — the
1 March - Select Committes
8 March Announgement of Sclence
Reassessment Panel and timing -
the
15 March
22 March Second meeting of lead authors for | Placed featurs on climate debate
: IPCGC Special Report (Hanof) In a Sunday magazine? (Note that
Observer did a major plece on
Met Office this weekend 21/2/10)

29 March EASTER:

5 Aptil EASTER

12 April Possibly launch concept of five’

- web chat (see wic 10 May)

19 April Sclence Reassessment report (?)

26 Aprit

3 May Russell Independent Review — MAY BANK HOLIDAY

possible Interim report (7)

10 May Possibly hold a 'llve’ web chat
with CRU and key bloggers on
science issues (possible media
partner or hosted by UEA with
one 'sensible’ blogger)

17 May

24 WMay Selection of authars and Review Edilors | Gould we colncide with a UEA

for the ARG by the IPGC Buraaux event In London to discuss the

Egg“ge“ggs hest shape for debating climate
change Issuss ~ also giving pre-
publicity for June event below?

31 May ?’t;sse(l Independent Review report | MAY BANK HOLIDAY

?

7 June 4% Annual Climate Changs Summit

in London ¢held by the Ethical
Corporation)

14 June

21 June London Lecture (alumni event) ~
was planned to be on climate
chahge but can be altered,

28 June )

5 July IPCC Cross-Working Group Meefing on Do we have any lead

Consistent Evaluation of Uncertalntles and | quthorsfreviewers wha
Risks, could/should cofment?
12 July
19 July

28 July




From; Preece Alan Mr (MAC)

Sent: 22 Fabruary 2010 08116

To: Nell Wallls '

Cc! Davles Travor Prof (ENV); Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO), Sam BOWEN; Acton Edward Prof (VGO)
Subject: RE: Selsct Cammilttes questions )
Attachments: RE: Selest Commiltee questions; Preparation for Select Commlttes; RE! Preparation for

Select Committee; Confidentlal

Dear Nell

Just for completensss | am attaching the notes sent by Lisa and me last wesk about the timings we currently have, Don't
belleve efther of us got bounce backs so you may want to review your emal sellings to see if {hey ended up in your
trash/spam boX. If you can let me know what eta you have on Thursday we can advise colleagues accordingly to make

the best of the time,

-

Also atached is another that | sent on Wednesday with some further background about the Select Committes
i Sonfidentlal on attachment), S
G

I gards

r

alan

Alan Preece

Director of Marketing and Communications

Unlversity of Bast Anglia

01603 593015 <

3td for faellitles and 5th overnll in the Times Higher Student Experience Survey 2010

2009 "What Uni" Student Choice Award winner and 3rd amongst mainstrenin English inlversities In the Natlonal Student Survoy

World top 200, Buropean top 100, UK top 30 (Times Lengue Table 2010)

Norwleh: fourth highest cited UK oity for scionce, thanks to the University and our Norwich Research Park partners,
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From: Acton Edward Prof (VCO)
Sant! Sunday, Febtuary 21, 2010 9:39 PM

Tot Nell Wallls; Preece Alah Mr (MAC)

Cci Davles Trevor Prof (ENV); Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO); Sam BOWEN
Subjact: RE: Select Committee questions

Thanks for this, Nefl - sounds very wise to have Phil there on Tuesday as well as Thursday.

Best
Edward

B T TR D L L L S SN PRSI

Fromt Nell Wallis [r%al.lt.ts:n'éi‘l.@-hneHWallls.co.uk]
Sant; 21 February 2010 21:05
To? Preece Alan Mr (MAC)
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Ce: Acton Edward Prof (VCO); Davies Trevor Prof (ENV); Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO); Sam BOWEN
Subjects Re: Select Committee questions

| didn't know these times had flnally been fixed upon, actually.
[ will cc this to my colleague Sam Bowen, who Is organlsing the medla-training expert, to ensure he's up to speed too,

What | originally discussed with Trevor was using Tuesday to concentrate on Edward and Phil's responses to actual
questions ~and we need to hone down to perhaps 10-20 that are the most awkward,

Thurs we discussed as the body language/camerawork sesslon to look at how they both present themselves. Asthree
of ts are coming from London {1 for Instance have an appt Wednesday nlght | can’t break so can’t come up over night)
then 9am might be a somewhat unreallstic start-time.

On separate Issues, | think your grid Is a very useful thought indeed. We discussed the need to lay out a timetable, but
I think fts a good Idea for'the Jongterm to develop it like thls. :

Agaln, on reflection | think you are also right about glving Phil and Edward the target areas, even the questlons, in
advance - It will concentrate the mind on the scale of the potentlal issues mdssively.
Best, o
Jell o

i
(6'\.,,.
((

On 21/02/2010 17:14, "Preece Alan Mr (MAC)" <A.Preece@uea.ac.uk> wrote:

Dear Nell

Any further thoughts on this. As you know we currently have Edward on Tuesday from 3-6pm and then both
Phil and Edward from 9-2 on Thursday (with colleagues being lined up to act as the Commiltee).

On reflection It would seem the best use of time to let Phil and Edward have the questions in advance so that
they can get their heads around the toples - otherwise the sessions could waste time on fundamentals rather

than technique.

Regards

Alan

o Man Preece

(& actor of Matketing and Communications

University of East Anglia

01603 593015

3rd for facllitfes and 5th overall in the Times Higher Student Experlence Survey 2010

2009 "What Unl" Student Cholce Award winner and 3rd amongst mainstream English universities in the Natfonal
Student Survey

World top 200, European top 100, UK top 30 (Times League Table 2010)

Norwich: fourth highest cited UK city for science, thanks to the University and our Norwich Research Park partners.
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From: Preece Alan Mt (MAC)

Sent: Friday, February 19, 2010 11:48 AM

To: Nell Wallls

Cc: Sam BOWEN; Alan Edwards; Davles Trevor Prof (ENV); Ogden Annle Ms (MAC); Dunford Simon Mr (MAC)

Subject: RE: Select Committee questions

Dear Nell

It would be useful to get ducks in a row for next week. | think you have the avallability of Edward for rghearsal
etc. | have asked} o reserve the Thursday time in the diarles of several colleagues in anticipation of a
'mock' Select Committes taking place at soms point. .} wasn't In the meeting you had with Edward and Trevor
and appreciate that another process might have been discussed. Elther way we could do with getting things
fixed as anyone involved could probably do with some sort of brlefing on what is expected of them. Or we can

stand them down If you prefer,

May be easier to do this over the phohs?

Alan

Alan Preace
Director of Marketing and Communlcatlons

University of East Anglia
01603 593015

3rd for facilities and 5th overall In the Times Higher Student Expetiance Survey 2010

2009 "What Uni" Student Cholce Award winner.and 3rd amongst malnstream English unlversities in the Natlonal
Student Survey

World top 200, European top 100, UK top 30 (Times League Table 2010)

Norwich: fourth highest cited UK city for science, thanks to the Unlversity and our Norwich Research Park partners.
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From: Dunford Simon Mr (MAC)

Sent: Friday, February 19, 2010 11:23 AM

To: Neil Wallls; Ogden Annle Ms (MAC); Preece Alan Mr (MAC)
Cc: Sam BOWEN; Alan Edwards; Davles Trevor Prof (ENV)
Subject; RE: Select Committee questlons

Have drafted the attached as a starting point. Comments/additions/removals welcome (especlally on key
messages which need to be thought about Incredibly carefully and agreed by all parties)....




&

Chesrs,

Simon

Simon Dunford, Press Officer,
Unlversity of East Anglia,
Norwich, NR4 7TJ,

Tel+44 (0)1603 552203
www,uea.ac.uk/comm

A PREMIER RESEARCH AND TEACHING UNIVERSITY
Third for facilitles and fifth overall in the Times Higher Student Expetience Survey 2010
2009 "What Uni" Student Cholce Award winner and 3rd amongst mainstream English universities in the National

Student Survey .
World top 200, European top 100, UK top 30 {Times League Table 2010) o

«3"' ‘orwich: fourth highest clted UK eity for science, thanks to the Unliversity and our Norwich Research Park partners,

From: Nell Wallls [mallto:nell@neliwallls.co.uk]
Sent: Friday, February 19, 2010 11:12 AM

To: Ogden Annle Ms (MAC); Preace Alan Mr (MAC); Dunford Slmon Mr (MAC)
Cc: Sam BOWEN; Alan Edwards; Davies Trevor Prof (ENV)

Subject: Select Committee questions

Folks,
Wonder how we are getting onin assembling the questions that Phil and Edward might recelve at the Select

Committee,
*15ald they need to be a mixture of the polltically awkward and the sclentifically contentious with a liberal dash of

"Tieaked emalls,

Hopa ’'m not being presumptive, but thought hoth Annle and Simon had been battered with all this stuff for months
yet have retalned impressively encyclopaedic memorles,

It would be great If they could assemble a batch as discussed, and the sooner Sam and | could see thern the better to
get us thinking,

I don’t have to say of course that Edward and Phil shouldn’t see them before Tuesday,

WDYT?

Best,

Nefl

Neil Wallls

Nell Wallis Media Limited
07710 664144
nell@nellwallls.co.uk




Neil Wallis

Nelt Wallls Media Limited
07710 664144
neli@neilwallis.co.uk

'S




From: Preece Alan Mr (MAC)
Sent: 22 February 2010 18:07

. To: Acton Edward Prof (VCO); Jones Philip Prof (ENV); Nell Wallis; Ogden Annle Ms {(MAGC);
Davies Trevor Prof (ENV) ,
Cc: Oshorn Timothy Dr (ENV); Presce Alan Mr (MAC) .
Subject: Select Committee questions
Attachments: , REHEARSAL QUESTIONS FOR COMMONS.doc
Dear All

Here Is a very long list of questions - broadly grouped by theme - which includes Edward's latest additions, We cando
more worlc on them tomorrow. ‘

Regards
Alan
-7
( ’I(Q_f

' _..an Preece
Ditector of Marketing and Commitmications
University of Bast Anglia
01603 593015

rd for facilities and 5th overall in the Times Higher Student Experience Survey 2010
2009 "What Uni" Student Choice Award winner and 3rd amongst mainstream English universities in the National Student Survey
World top 200, Buropean top 100, UK top 30 (Times League Table 2010)

Norwich; fourth highest cited UK city for science, thanks to the University and our Norvich Research Park partvers,

-




REHEARSAL QUESTIONS FOR COMMONS INQUIRY

Area 1 Are the terms of reference and scope of the Independent Review
announced on 3 December 2009 by UEA adequate?

What was your thlnklng in setting up an Independent Review — Penn State
conducted their enquiry into Michael Mann internally?

Isi’t it an inadequacy of the ferms of reference that you have felt obliged to set
up a second panel to re-assess the science?

Do you still'have confidence in the Independent Review?

Are you still convinced by its independence?

Why has it been necessary for a separate review fo be set up to reassess the
science?

Why did the university not insist that the Independent Revnew assessed the

science?
Why has the lndependent Review been so slow to get started?

- Have you had any input into the selection of panel members?

Why has one panel member resigned?

Why do you think anhother panel member (Boulton) is under pressure to resign?
Was it sensible to appoint a panel member who has worked at UEA for 18 years
and whose CV claims he contributed to the IPCG?

How do you respond to the many commentators who feel the Review is fatally
tarnished by the resignation of one panel member and the comments of Boulton?
Did you consult — or consider consulting - with the ‘sceptic’ community when
setting up the Ihdependent Review to ensure buy-in from all sides?

Area 2: What are the implications of the disclosiires for the integrity of
sclentific research?

Would you agtee that you have let science down?

Would you agree your mishandling of emails/security has let science down?
Would you agree your handling of data has let science down?

Would you agree your FOIA failures have given rise to scandal that has
damaged confidence in sclence?

Don't you think you reacted too slowly to the allegations arising from the emails?
Should you hot have organised instant rebuttal? ‘

Would you agree that the University made errors/mistakes?

What would you do differently in retrospect?

What lessons have been learned at UEA?

What action have you taken to ensure there is no second breach of IT security at

UEA?

Data:
Have you or your colleagues in CRU ever lost important data?

Have you ever destroyed important data?
Have you ever manipulated any data?
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Has CRU kept all raw data relating to its key scientific papers? If not, why not?
Has CRU kept all of its own datasets relating to its publications ? If not, why not?
How transparent were you in terms of your data?

You have been criticised for being extremely disorganised — to the extent that
your science is compromised. Is this the case?

Why are you so unwilling to share your data with others? lsn't this part of good

science?

FOL
What were your reasons for being so vehement in not wishing to share data with

‘sceptics’?
Why did you want to *hide behind” agreements with NMSs — as you state in your

emails?

Have the NMSs now all agreed to the release of their data?

Why has the university refused to respond to FOI requests?

The Information Commissioner has said you contraVened the FOIA. Do you
agree?

Why did you urge colleagues to delete certain emails?

Did you actually delete emails, as you said you would?

Did your colleagues delete emails, as you urged them to?

Did your university encourage you to withhold data and frustrate the efforts of
FOI requesters?

Were, as is Implied in the emails, all those directly involved in handling FOIA
requests part of an agreement to frustrate requests for data?

Do you accept that the attitude expressed in the emails is inconsistent with the
splrit of the Act as well as against the need for transparency in sclence?

You have admitted in recent media Interviews that you did not conduct FOI
requests properly. In what way were the requests wrongly handled?

Peer-review/IPCC:

It looks plain from your emails that you attempted to manipulate the pear-review
process by obstructing articles that you did not agree with. Is that correct?
Do-you agree there has been harmful ‘tribalism’ and a ‘bunker mentality' in
climate science?

You say that you stand by your science which has been peer-reviewed, but you
have subverted peer review, so why should we believe that the sclenceis -
cotrect?

The community of scientists working in elements of climate change — particularly
those working with temperature and tree rings ~ is very small. How can you
ensure that peer review is not a cosy club?

Should peer-review be overhauled? How?

Should the IPCC be overhauled? How?

Should bloggers/sceptics now be brought into the mainstream scientific debate

more? If so, how?

Science:
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What do you say to those who claim you chetry-picked data to fit your theories?
Is it ever right to cherry-pick data?

How can you justify the use by CRU of samples from just & handful of trees to
support major theorles of global warming?

How do you respond to claims that your 1990 Nature paper was flawed,
misleading and even fraudulent - because it did not take proper account of the
urban heat island effect on Chinese weather stations?

Why did the paper state there were "few if any changes” in stations, when many
were moved, including one which moved five times over a distance of 41
kilometres?
Why was it necessary to ‘hide the decfine' (or ‘divergence’ between proxy data
and temperature data) in the famous hockey-stick graph?

Why not just show the divergence clearly?

If proxy tree-ring data cannot be trusted for the 1960s, why trust it for earlier
periods? <y

Have you changed your views on the Medieval Warm Period?

Have you changed any of your views on AGW?

Has Prof Jones personal integrity been damaged by the emails released?

Will you be releasing your code as well as data?

How do you respond fo severe criticisms of your computer code?

How can you separate the quality of your code and of your data security from ‘the
science’; surely it is at the heart of the integrity of your research.

Personal attacks:

Why do you think somebody ‘stole’ your emails and released them on the
internet?

How do you feel about climate sceptics and bloggers like Steve Mclntyre?

Do you feel your treatment of people who do not share you views has been
acceptable?

Can it ever be acceptable — even as a joke — to express pleasure at the death of
someone who does not agree with you?

Would you agree that many of the emails suggest a small and privileged group of
insiders acting in concert to deride and exclude people with genuine interest in

climate change?

Public trust/PR disaster:
A recent polled showed the puiblic are beginning to lose faith in the idea of AGW.

How much responsibility de you accept for the weakening of public trust in
science — and In the IPCC?

What will you — and others - do to help reinstate public trust?

With the benefit of hindsight, what — if anything ~ would you have done
differently? .

Why did UEA/CRU put their *head in the sand’ when the story first broke?

Have you at any time felt gagged by the university?
How do you feel the university has handled this whole issue?




Q

Do you understand why there has been so much interest, controversy and
anger?Why didn't the University get on the front foot more quickly to protect its
integrity and that of the science —~ the head of the Science Media Centre has said
that they would have got scientists out and talking much more quickly?

We have seen a recent spate of interviews with Prof Jones — why now?

Given the global impact of this and it impact on UK sclence what have you done
to manage the story globally?

Has this matter fatally undermined the reputation of CRU and the University?
Would you agree this affair has damaged the University’s reputation?

How is public confidence in climate science to be restored/strengthened?

In your opinion, why has there been such a furore since the email disclosures?

Governance:

Have you paid for professional advice on how best to glvo evndence before the
Select Cttee?

What did the VC know about this issue and when?

Given what the 1CO calls ‘prima facie' evidence of illegal acts and the evident
seriousness of several allegation why were Prof Jones and others not suspended
pending enquiry?

Was the University's Council consulfed on the response to this |ssue?

What other advice has been taken in handling this matter?

How do you know your academics comply with the codes of good conduct
govetning research?

How will you deal with it if it is established that (a) individuals and/or (b) the
University contravened the FOIA?

Security:

Collaboration is based on trust — how have colleagues and Institutions responded
to the security breach that has compromised personal details and comments as
well as data?

Would stakeholders, including funding councils, be right to think twice before
trusting UEA with information in the future?

What assurances can you give that this breach of security will never be

repeated?

Have any of your current collaborators mdlcated thelr concerns about the security
issues involved?

Has the University lost any research funding as a result of this incident?

What has the University done to improve data security since this incident?

Future:

What does the future hold for you and for CRU?
How do you think history will judge you?

Can you continue as Director of CRU?




Area 3: How independent are the other two international datasets?

Gan you explain the key differences and the key similarities between the three
data-sets?

Have the GISS and NCDC data sets been manipulated in any way?

How can GISS, NCDC and CRUTEM be independent when they overlap to such
an extent?

How do you respond to claims that all three data sets have been assembled by a
small cabal of like~-minded 'warmists’?

Should CRUTEM now be abandoned?

Should CRUTEM be removed from CRU and transferred to the Met Office

{




From: Neil Wallls [nefl@naliwallis.co.uk]
Senf; 22 February 2010 18:68

To: Acton Edward Prof (VCO)
Subject: Select Commities Preparation Plan
Edward,

See below,

Besi,

Nall

SELECT COMMITTEE PREP PLAN

METHODS: Group Incluting NW, SB, TD, but also the UEA press team - | think It needs to Include those who have been
subjected most often to hostile, misgulded, wrong, lil-informed, bad-tempered, partisan questions fe Alan,

Annle and Shimon.
. " Melva seen the times glven us, which are less than we hoped but we'll do our best to work within them,
~ essentlally we will pose the most difficult, complicated questions e can be asked, and help Edward and Phllto find the

{ .approprlate answers.
1. Je has also hélpfully given us the Selact Committee guidelines,

MEDIA TRAINING: (ECommunlcations impact! trainer, EEESESSSEEEE Wl require 2 hours Indvidually with both Edward and
Phil, He will film them at the beglnning of the session as they talk for 2-3 minutes on the matters relating to the Select
Committee, Followlng that, he will look at how to work/communlcate under pressure, keeping up energy levels, performance
critique, technique training, body language and breathing exerclses, He will them film agaih at the end.

Suggested that the final hour on Thursday ks seen as a mock Select Committee with Nell Wallls, Sam Bowen, (RS
and all at UEA working together to ensure a tight delivery of answers,

BASIC OPERATING POSITION: We need to divine exactly what does Edward
answer, what does Philanswer? We need to divide this up and stick to it as tigidly as possible Je If Phil gets a generalized
question about Fol procedure at UEA he defers to Edward who then recounts the process then and now. Phil only takes It on

If it specifically relates to something he did,
We nheed to declde our fundamental positions, which the press office has already made a very useful start on,'and constantly

hammer away at them. If we can get a good soundbite for each position, all the better,
We don't criticlze or attack anyone, we treat different opinlons or positions with respect and as misguided or wrongly

med,
\1 ]
BumalC SPLIT: My preliminary thoughts are below,

EDWARD 15#Blg Plcture? re the UEA policy, actlons and activitles,
Therefore all:

*Mulr Russell - taking too Jong; nhot Independent; now compromised; Old Boys Network; terms of ref flawed; Incompetence,

*Sclence Revlew - Why separate from above; members; time taken; rushed; why Royal Soclety not properly Involved; how can
it conclude If basle science Is wrong/flawed etc

*Independence of above - this will recur agaln and agal,

“# procedure - who oversees work of CRU; lax Intetnal controls; monitoring processes; out-of-control; clean out stables;

*#Fol Procadure - how could It break the law; lip-service; Inadequate stafflng Improvements.
' 1




*Securlty - How was the hacking possible; Who/Why; poor security; code problems; Improvements; what about rest of UEA
compuiter security

FFuture Implicatlons - Sclence credibility, UEA credibility
PHIL Is the specifics ofwhat he did, CRU did, ar should have done.

*PJ/CRU crlmesheet - all the allegations, both shnlstér and Incompetence; truth v speculation, untruth or rumour (Pearce
pleta In Guardian could be of great use),

*Research results - were they *fixed? to ald Global Warming lobby; was stuff concealed; the motives

*Data - was it lost ; was it distorted; How was It kept; data v documentation; what Is data; Data collection/dissemination
issues

*data sharing - Why wasn't/couldn't it he shared to anyone who wanted It; what was the emotional atmosphere; Reax of
colleagues worldwide; Blogger problerss;

; " Fal-why they weren't done; mea culpa; atmosphere; time-consumption; examples

<et Review - free speech or censorship;

*The sclence - setting the record stralght; always facts, not opinion; Independence of two forelgn data sets,

*personal Impact,
ENDS




From: Sam BOWEN [sam@sbpubliclty.co.uk]
- Sent; 23 February 2010 12:01
To: Dunford Simon Mr (MAC)
Ce: Neil Wallig; Acton Edward Prof (VCO); Davles Trevor Prof (ENV); Preece Alan Mr (MACY;
Ogden Anhis Ms (MAC); Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO}; Alan Edwards
Suhject; Re: <no subject>
Hi Simon
Thanks for the mail.

While the datasets Is an Important area, lts our belief that we should concentrate oh the areas of vuinerability over the next

few days - Is at his most confldent on his work as you know.,

Seeyou later, SAM

.(( 8 Feb 2010, at 11:54, Dunford Simon Mr {MAC}) wrote:
(

> Thanks Nell, Blt of a gap In the section on the three datasets, This Is one of the three areas being examined by the
committes, don't forget, .

> .

> Sinon '

>

> Simon Dunford, Press Officer,

> Unlvetsity of East Anglia,

> Norwlch, NR4 7T,

> Tel:+44 (0)1603 592203

>www.uea.acuk/comn

-
> A PREMIER RESEARCH AND TEACHING UNIVERSITY Third for facilitles and

> fifth overall In the Times Higher Student Experlence Survey 2010
> 2009 "What Unl" Student Cholce Award winher and 3rd amongst mainstream
> English universities In the National Student Survey World top 200,

> European top 100, UK top 30 (Times League Table 2010)
ywlich: fourth highest clted UK &ity for sclence, thanks to the University and our Narwich Research Park partners.
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>5-—-Orlginal Message—

=5 From: Nell Wallis [mallto:neli@nellwallis,co,uld

>>Sent; Tuesday, February 23, 2010 11:33 AM

>> To: Actoh Edward Prof (VCO); Davies Trevor Prof (ENV); Preece Alan Mr
>> (MAC); Ogden Annle Ms {MAC); Dunford Simon Mr (MAC); Willlams Lisa Ms
=5 (VCO) . .
>> Cc; Sam BOWEN; Alan Edwards; Nell Wallls

>> Subject: <ho subject>

55 ’

>> .

=5 Followlng on from our "Basles” emal] last night when we trled to

>> suggest how the Issues should be split hetween Edward and Phll,

>5 plaase see above a distllation of all the vary useful questions

=> complled and sent by the press offlce late yesterday,

1




>>Simon Is of course right when he expresses cancern at certain issues
>> passibly falling between the cracks, but In our view each question
>> spotlighted here essentlally Includes thosa relating too I,

>>The reality too Is we have 180 mins today (2pm-5pim) during which If
>>we only address the ahove 37 questlons then it still glves us less

>> than 5 mins per question. )

>> In the maln we haven't dwelt on sclence detall (hopefully we get

>> loadsl) as Phi} Is well rehearsed now via the BBC Online, Nature and
>> Sclence Intvus,

>> Clattty and simplicity of answers there will be the most important
>> thing, .

>> Hope this makes sense,

>> Best wishes

>> Nell

>> Neil Wallls

>

>> Nell Wallls Media Limlted

>>07710 664144

>»> hell@nellwallls.co,uk

~
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From: : Ogden Annie Ms (MAC)

Sent: 23 February 2010 13:04

To: T Acton Edward Prof (VCO); Davies Trevor Prof (ENV); Presce Alan Mr (MAC); Dunford Simon
Mr (MAC); Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO); sam.bowen@outsidé-org.co.uk; Alan Edwards; Neill
Wallis

Subject: FW: <no supject>

Attachments: DISTILLED REHEARSAL QUESTIONS 23.docx

Would just like to flag that there are two areas which | still think need dlarification and which may crop up. One is about
whether 'raw' ar adjusted data have been retained and the other ls CRU computer code, Newsnlght had IT expert on

rubblshing Its quality - which Is at the heart of the sclence. Best, Annie

Annle Ogden, Head of Communications,
University of East Anglia,

~ Marwich, NR4 7T).

A4 (0)1603 582764
{  mw.uea.acuk/comm

--------------------------------------------

—Original Message-— :

From: Neil Wallis Imailto:neli@neflwallis.co, uk]

Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2010 11:33 AM ,

To: Acton Edward Prof (VCQ); Davies Trevor Prof (ENV); Preece Alan Mr (MAC); Ogden Annie Ms (MAC); Dunford Simon Mr

(MAC}; Williams Lisa Ms (VCO)
Cc: Sam BOWEN; Alan Edwards; Nell Wallis
Subject: <no subject>

Following on from our "Basics" emall last night when we tried to suggest how the Issues should be split betweeri Edward and
Phll, please see above a distillation of all the very useful questions compiled and sent by the press office late yesterday.
Simon Is of course right when he expresses concern at certaln Issues possibly falling between the cracks, but in our view each

stion spotlighted here essentlally includes those relating too it. o
_reality too is we have 180 mins today {2pm-5pm) during which if we only address the above 37 questions then it still glves

{_. iess than 5 mins per question.
I'n the main we haven'tdwelt on sclence detazl (hopefu!)y we get loads!) as Ph)l is well rahearsed now via the BBC On line,

Nature and Sclence intvus. .
Clarlty and simplicity of answers there will be the most impartant thing.
Hope this makes sense,

Best wishes

Neil

Neil Wallis -

Nell Wallls Media Limited
07710 664144

nell@neilwallls.co.uk
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From: ‘Dunford Simon Mr (MAC)

. Sent: 23 February 2010 13:12
To: Dunford Simon Mr (MAC); Nell Wallis; Acton Edward Prof (VCOY); Davies Travor Prof (ENV),
Presce Alan Mr (MAC); Ogden Annie Ms (MAC); Williams Lxsa Ms (VCO)
Ce: Sam BOWEN; Alan Edwards
Subject: RE: <no subject>

Further to my last comment, here is a comment on the blogs which helps demonstrate my point that we should not omit this
area:

How independent are the other two International data sets?
That Is the key part to this hearing on 1st March, If the data is independent then the issue Is In house and Phil Jones becomes

the fall guy, end of stoty. If not independent then the wider issua of AGW has to be discussed with all the financial
Implications, Lets hope Lord Lawson Is aware of the implications of accepting Phil Jones head on a platter, it will Jeopardise

any attempt to remove the bedrack of AGW by criticising the temperature data,

Simon

" uimon Dunford, Press Officer,

Unlversity of East Anglia,
Norwich, NR4 7T/,
Tel:+44 {0)1603 592203
www.uea,ac.uk/comm

A PREMIER RESEARCH AND TEACHING UNIVERSITY Third for facilities and fifth overall in the Times Higher Student Experlence

Survey 2010
2009 "What Uni" Student Cholce Award winner and 3rd amongst mainstream English universities in the National Student

Survey World top 200, European top 100, UK top 30 {Times League Table 2010)
Norwich: fourth highest cited UK clty for science, thanks to the University and our Norwich Research Park partners,

-

>-----Original Message-——
>From: Dunford Simon Mr (MAC)
>Sent: Tuesday, Februatry 23, 2010 11:54 AM
>To: 'Nell Wallis'; Acton Edward Prof {VCO}); Davies Trevar Prof (ENV);
" Preece Alan Mt (MAC); Ogden Annle Ms (MAC); Williams Lisa Ms (VCO)

& : Sam BOWEN; Alan Edwards

“sSubject: RE: <no sublect>

>
>Thanks Neil, Bit of a gap In the section on the three datasets. This is

>one of the three areas belng examined by the committee, don't forget.
>
>Simon
>
>Simon Dunford, Press Officer,
>University of East Anglla,
>Norwich, NR4 7T),
>Telrr44 (0)1603 592203
>www,uea.ac.uk/comm
> . .
>A PREMIER RESEARCH AND TEACHING UNIVERSITY Third for facllities and
>fifth overall in the Times Higher Student Experience Survey 2010
1




>2008 "What Uni" Student Cholce Award winner and 3rd amongst mainstream

>English unlversities In the National Student Survey World top 200,

>European top 100, UK top 30 (Times League Table 2010)

>Norwich: fourth highest clted UK city for sclence, thanks to the

>Universlty and our Norwich Research Park partners,

>

>

>>-~--Original Message---

>>From: Neil Wallis [mailto:neil@neilwalts,co.uk}

>>Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2010 11:33 AM

>>To: Acton Edward Prof (VCO); Davies Trevor Prof (ENV); Preece Alan Mr

>>(MAC); Ogden Annie Ms (MAC); Dunford Simon Mr (MAC); Williams Lisa Ms

>>(VCO) . .

>>Ce: Sam BOWEN; Alan Edwards; Nell Wallis

>>Subject: <no subject>

>>

>>

>>Followlng on from our "Basics” email last night when we tried to i

>>suggest how the issues should be split between Edward and Phil, please

>>see above a distillation of all the very useful questions compiled and
ssent by the press office late yesterday. -

* . »Simon is of caurse right when he expresses concern at certaln issues

>>possibly falling between the cracks, but In our view each question
>>spotlighted here essentially includes those relating too it -

>>The reality too Is we have 180 mins today (2pm-5pm) during which if we
>>only address the above 37 questions then it still gives us less than 5
>>mins per question. ‘

>>In the main we haven't dwelt on science detail (hopefully we get-
>>loadsl) as Phil Is well rehearsed now via the BBC Online, Nature and
>>Science intvus, .
>>Clarity and simplicity of answers there will be the most important
>>thing.

>>Hope this makes sense,

>>Best wishes

>>Nedl

>>Neil Wallis

>5

>>Nell Wallis Media Limited

>>07710 664144

{\_ well@neilwallis.co.uk

2
>>
>>
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From: Sam BOWEN [sam@sbpubliclty.co.uk]

Sent: 24 February 2010 16:39

To: Ogden Annle Ms (MAC)

Ce: Nell Wallls; Davies Trevor Prof (ENV); Acton Edward Prof (VCOQ); s.dunsford@tiea,ac.uk;
Preeace Alan Mr (MAC)

Subject: Re: Updated UEA memo

Hiall

I've Just spoken toEEE and wanted to brlefly confirm the schedule for tomofrow..

We'll be with you by around 940,

10-12 - Edward's training B Nell & Sam
12-2 - Phils tralning, Same people Involved.

/
'2-2,40pm - Mock Select Committee - timing as It will be on Monday, Suggesting that all In‘the meeting from yesterday are in
is If possible., '

Hope thats clear, Any questlons, please emall,,

Many thanks and seeyou tomorrow,
SAM

On 24 Feb 2010, at 14:40, Ogden Annle Ms (MAC) wrote:

> Dear Neil,
> | have managed to cancel one meeting but cannot miss the other at 3pm. This wlll need to be run by Trevor and Edward,

who are both In Senate {Important university committee) this afternoon, Hopefully they will be back by Spm so we cah get
this off this evening.

> Just trying to see what's new and Interesting In the submission that we want to flag in coverlng note, Suggest:
S

> 1, ICO's words misconstrued - NOT found gullty of anything as no Investigation until after review,

> 2. The sclence; Relteratioh of no data loss / where data can be found

> 3, Independence of othet two data sets plus line ahout little net

> effect - frmom 3.4.5 Plus Comment from Edward, as discussed below,

>

> This sound OK? if so, 'l crack on,

> Annle .

>
> Annle Ogden, Head of Communlcations,
> Unlversity of East Anglia,

> Norwich, NR4 7Tl

> Tel:+44 (0)1603 592764




From: Ogden Annie Ms (MAC)
Sent: 25 February 2010 08:24
To: Presce Alan Mr MAG), Davles Trevor Prof (ENVY); Dunford Slmon Mr (MAC);
, eli@nellwa il outslde -org.co,uk; Acton Edward Prof (VCO)
Cc; - .

Subject:

Deat &ll,”
For Info, Met Offce story widely reported in the press thls morning {plans to set up new temp database with government

backing), Julla Slingo on Jast hight's Newshight, See 42 mins 40 seconds In from here;
http://www.bbe.co.ul¢/programmes/b005mk25

As you are aware, Julia Slingo Is also appearing before the committee. Are you planning to speak to the Met Office before

MMonday, Trevoy?
Annle .

\nnle Ogden, Head of Communications,
,  ersity of East Anglla,

. wich, NRA 7TY,

Tel:+44 (0)1603 582764
www.uea.acul/comm

K




- From: Preece Alan Mr (MAG)
Sent: 27 February 2010 07:60
Ogden Annie Ms (MAG); Nell Wallls; Dunford Simon Mr (MAG); Davies Trevor Prof (ENV);

To;
Acton Edward Prof (VCO); Summers Brian Mr (REG); Osborn Timothy Dr (ENV), Jones Phlllp
Frof (ENV); Sam BOWEN, Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO)

Subject: Times today

Headline and piece on FOI not very helpful in Times today. Seems to me little doubt this will be pressed hard on Monday.
Alan

--- atlginal message -~
From: "Ogden Annle Ms (MAC)" <A, Ogden@uea,ac.uk>
Subject; RE: PHD claims
Date: 26th February 2010 ) .
Time: 7:07:25 pm '
f

-ear all,
non andg have skimmed all the submissions and these are the maln extracts that they have pulled out, I will try to have

another look over them over the weekend to make sure we've not missed anything,
Best,Annle

Annle Ogden, Head of Communicatlons,
Unlversity of East Anglla,

Norwich, NR4 7T,

Tel+44 {01603 592764
www.uea,ac.uk/comm
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>--—0Orlginal Message----
>From: Nell Wallls [malltomell@nellwallts.co.uk]
>Sent; Friday, February 26, 2010 5:00 PM
{ % Ogden Annie Ms (MAC); Dunford Simon Mr (MAC); Davles Trevor Prof
-« NV); Preece Alan Mr (MAC); Acton Edward Prof (VCO); Sumimers Brian Mr
>(REG); Osborn Timothy Dr (ENV); Jones Philip Prof (ENV); Sam BOWEN;
>Willlams Lisa Ms (VCQ)
>Subject: Re: PHD claims
>
>Very useful thank you, Annle,
>Nell
>
>
>0n 26/02/2010 16:19, "Ogden Annie Ms (MAC)" <A.Ogden@uea.ac,uk> wrote:
>
>>Am pulling these together Into ohe doc- hope that Is helpful? Annie
>> .
>>
>> Annle Ogden, Head of Cammunications,




[
.
L}

»> University of East Angla,

>> Norwlch, NR4 7TI.

>> Teli+44 (0)1603 592764
>> www.uea.acuk/comm
>

o>

>

5>

>>> ——0rlginal Message-----
5> From: Dunford Simon Mr (MAC)
>>> Sent: Friday, February 26, 2010 4:02 PM
>5> To: Davles Trevor Prof (ENV); Preece Alan Mr (MAC); Ogden Annle Ms
>>> (MAC); Acton Edward Prof (VCO); Summets Brlan Mr (REG);
>>5 hell@neliwallis.co.uk; Oshorn Timothy Dr (ENV); Jones Phillp Prof
>>> (ENV}; Sam BOWEN; Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO)
>>> Subject: RE: PHD clafms
S5> ’
>5> Roval Soclety of Chemistry negative too!
> http://www.publlcatlons.parl!ament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmseIect/cmsc
" wo tech/memo/climatedata/ucd202.htm
o>
>>> Simon Dunford, Press Officer,
>>> Unlversity of East Anglia,
>>> Norwich, NR4 771,
>>> Teh+44 (0)1603 592203
>>> www,uea.acuk/comm
S5
555 A PREMIER RESEARCH AND TEACHING UNIVERSITY Third for facllitles and
>>> fifth overall In the Times Higher Student Experlence Survey 2010
>5> 2009 "What Uni" Student Cholce Award winner and 3rd amongst
>>> malnstream English unlversities In the National Student
>Survey World
>>> top 200, European top 100, UK top 30 (Times League Table 2010)
>>> Norwich: fourth highest cited UK clty for sclence, thanks to the
>5> Unlversity and our Norwich Research Park partners.
>o>
S>>
>>¥5 -—--Orlginal Message—--
d > From: Davies Trevor Prof (ENV)
" 555> Sent: Friday, February 26, 2010 8:44 PM
>>>> Tar Dunford Simon Mr [MAC); Preece Alan Mr (MAC); Ogden Annle
>>> Ms (MAC);
555> Acton Edward Prof (VGO); Summers Brian Mr (REG);
>55 nell@nellwallls,co,uk;
5555 Oshorn Timothy Dr (ENV); Jones Philip Prof (ENV); Sam BOWEN;
>>>> Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO)
>55>> Subject; RE: PHD claims
555>
>o>>> Slmon
555> Can PO go thro submisslons to highllght Issues for us -1
>b> doubt [ will
>55> have tima over w/e - with reading of Muir Russell submission,
S5 T
So0>




>>o5> —--Orlginal Message---

>»>>> From: Dunford Simon Mr (MAC)

>555> Sent: Fyiday, February 26, 2010 3139 PM

>>>>> Tot Davies Travor Prof (ENV); Preece Alan Mr {MAC); Ogden
>Annfe Ms

>s5e> (MAC); Acton Edward Prof {VCO); Summers Brlan Mr (REG);
>5555 nell@nellwallis.co.uk; Oshorn Timothy Dr (ENV); Jones Philip Prof
>55¥> (ENV); Sam BOWEN; Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO)

>oep> Subject: RE: PHD clalms

SHeo>

>»5»> Andrew Montford (Bishop Hill} submlssion states ¢

SO

sse>5 12 The disclosures reveal several instances of government funded
>>>>> sclentlsts working with environmiental presstre groups,

>»»>> In ohe case, Greenpeace activists are seen helplng CRU sclentists
>>555 1o draft a letter to the Thyes and In another working
>closely with

>>5>> the World Wildlife Fund to put pressure on governments regatding
>>»»> climate change.

R b

>>>>> {Montford's will be one of the submissions they are likely to pay
So5o> attention to.)
SHob
>»>>> Simoh
o>
>>p>> Simon Dunford, Press Offlcer,
>>>>> University of East Anglia,
>>>>> Norwich, NR4 77J,
>>>>> Teli+44 (0)1603 592203
S>> www.itea.ac,uk/comm
S>>
>>>>> A PREMIER RESEARCH AND TEACHING UNIVERSITY Third for
>facllities and
»>>»> fifth overall in the Times Higher Student Experlence Survey 2010
. >> 2008 "What Un!" Student Cholce Award winner and 3rd amongst
55> malnstream
>>>>> English unlversities in the Natlonal Student Survey World
>top 200,
>>>>> European top 100, UK top 30 {Times League Table 2010)
>>>>> Norwich: fourth highest citad UK city for sclence, thanks to the
>>>>> Unlversity and our Norwlch Research Park partners,
55555
255>
55555 ~---0Ofiginal Message----
>>>>>> From: Davies Trevor Prof (ENV)
S¥>>>> Sent: Friday, February 26, 2010 3:17 PM .
>»>>>> Toi Dunford Simon My (MAC); Preece Alan Mr (MAC); Ogden Annle Ms
>»555> (MAC); Acton Edward Prof (VCO); Summers Brian Mr {REG);
>>»55> netl@nellwallis.co.uks Osborn Timothy Dr (ENV); lones
>Phillp Prof




>55>55 (ENV); Sam BOWEN; Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO)

>>5»5> Subject; RE: PHD clalims
P
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>>>>>>5 -—-OFlginal Message----
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>>>>5>> A PREMIER RESEARCH AND TEACHING UNIVERSITY Third for

>>5 facilities and

>55>5>> fifth overall in the Times Higher Student Experlence Survey 2010
>>>o5>5 2009 "What Unl" Student Cholce Award winnet and 3rd amongst
>>>eo>5> malnstream English universities in the Natlonal Student

>>> Survey World

>>>5>>> top 200, European top 100, UK top 30 (Thmes League Table 2010)
>>>>>>> Norwlich: fourth highest cited UK city for sclence,

>thanks to the , )

>5>>>55> Unlversity and our Norwich Research Park partners,

P




>Nell Wallls

>

>Nell Wallls Medla Limited
>07710 664144
>hell@nellwallis.co.uk

>

b
>
>
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From: ’ Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO)

Sent: 28 February 2010 08,18
Tot Davles Trevor Prof (ENV)
Ce! Acton Edward Prof (VCO)
Subject: RE: Satellite datasets

Morning Trevor

This seems an excellent response,
I'm wondering If | should emall it to the clerk now - he does a bit of out of hours contact so | might get him today?

Lisa

From: Davies Trevor Prof (ENV)
Sent: 27 February 2010 18:55
To: Acton Edward Prof (VCO)

--€cs Summers Brlan Mr {REG); Preece Alan Mr (MAC); nell@nellwallis.co.uk; Willlams Lisa Ms {vco)

Yect: FW: Satellite datasets

Edward,

I asked Tim Osborn to write a short "rebuttal” to Lawson's Incorrect assertion about satellite temperature data, He has done
an excellent Job, See below & attached,

I suggest we take down paper coples, Perhaps on the way down, Lisa could ring the clerk to see how we can correct an error
of fact? He may say it Is appropriate to emall It, wheraupon Lisa could ask someone In the VCO to do so, Lisa - plse could you

arrange for it to be ready for emailing If that turns out to be the way forward?

Trevor

From: Tim Osborn [t.oshorn@uea.ac.uk]

Sent: 27 February 2010 17:15

To: Davies Trevot Prof (ENV)

Cet Jones Phillp Prof (ENV); Briffa Kelth Prof (ENVY); Liss Peter Prof (ENV), Goodess Clare Dr {ENV)

.Subject: Re: Sateliite datasets

_.2ar Trevor {cc Phil and others for comment),

I've put together the attached document - a bit of text plus a page of figures,

Phil - | took the Met Office submisslon figure and added trends from UAH and RSS satellite analyses for "lower-troposphete".
Any idea why the Met Office wouldn't have included those anyway? Are they less rellable?

I've also attached the Wikipedia compatison from here:
<http://en.wiklpedia,ora/wiki/File:Satellite Temperaturas.png>
but | didn't Includle It in the document since It's not a "proper reference”, Stlll, It's a nlce clear picturel

Best regards

Tim




From: Sam BOWEN {sam@sbpublictty.co.uk]

Sent: 28 February 2010 14:36

To: Acton Edward Prof (VCO)

Co: Davies Trevor Prof (ENV); Nell Wallis
Subject: Re; Edward's Opening Address, Confidential

Yes - I entirely agtee, Spot on.
Edward - FYL; I will be outside P House on Monday with a cameraman so ready for your statement,

Best, SAM

On 28 Feb 2010, at 10:30, Nell Wallis wrote:

.~ Morning Edward,
Yink your thoughts re post-committee comments below are spot-on.

1 chink in essence it Is those in four uncomplicated sentences,
Best
Nedl

1

On 27/02/2010 18:56, "Acton Edward Prof (VCO)" <E.Acton@uea.ac.uk> wrote:

Dear Neli

Many thanks for this. | have been saturated today with paper to read pre Monday and for the large document we have to
send to Mulr Russell's Inqulry on Monday. Will now digest and get back to you tomorrow.

The experlenced VC | took counsel with yesterday thought it well worth weaving In, both In this and in the statement
outslde parllament If | can, the fact that In early Dec the Chalr of this Select Gites wrote to Inquire about the CRU affair

and | ended my reply saying that | would welcome the opporlunlty to come and give avidence to the Cltee,

Interested fo see a draft of my statement outside parllament. My thought Is
.Y Welcome the fact the Citee Is looking Into this as | encouraged it to do early In Dacember,
£ Wil look forward to its report and those of Independent Review | set up, Lessons to be learned must be learned and
““should there be anything to apologise for we most certalnly will
c)  Hope to announce sclentific reappralsal Chalr shortly
d)  Huge pride in UEA and CRU,..

Best
Edward

From: Nell Wallls [mallto:nell@neiiwallls.co.uk]
Sent: 26 February 2010 1815

Toy Acton Edward Prof (VCO)

Cc: Davles Trevor Prof (ENV); Sam BOWEN
Subject: FW: Edward's Opening Address




From: " Trevor Davies (VCO) [T.D.Davies@uea.ac.uk]

Sent: 01 March 2010 10:14

To: Preece Alan Mr (MAC); Neil Wallis

Cc: Edward Acton (VCO); Brian Summers (REG); Lisa Williams (VCO); Annie Ogden (ARM)
Subject: RE: Satellite datasets

Satellite and surface data records both show global warming. The two types of record are not directly comparable, but
there is broad agreement between the two. Yet another type of record is based on measurments from balloons, these
records also show broad agreement with the other two records. Given the fact that the different records represent
different parts of the atmosphere, their agreement allows us to assign confidence to the overall conclusion.of global

warming.

This could accompany the posting of tim's piece on web. Also point out satellite measurements stated in 1978.

--- original message ---

From: "Preece Alan Mr (MAC)" <A.Presce@uea.ac.uk>
Subject: FW: Satellite datasets

Date: 1st March 2010

Time: 9:40:32 am

Dear All

If we are going to correct it then we should probably ensure that the media know this. My slight difficulty is that | don't
really understand Tim's paper well enough (obviously the conclusion is straightforward but we would be asked for a

layman's reasoning).

Anne - can you also be ready to act if we decide to inform the media.
Regards
Alan

Alan Preece

Director of Marketing and Communications
University of East Anglia

01603 593015

3rd for facilities and 5th overall in the Times Higher Student Experience Survey 2010

2009 "What Uni" Student Choice Award winner and 3rd amongst mainstream English universities in the National
Student Survey

World top 200, European top 100, UK top 30 (Times League Table 2010)

Norwich: fourth highest cited UK city for science, thanks to the University and our Norwich Research Park partners.

----- Original Message-----

From: Davies Trevor Prof (ENV)

Sent; Saturday, February 27, 2010 6:56 PM

To: Acton Edward Prof (VCO)

Cc: Summers Brian Mr (REG); Preece Alan Mr (MAC); neil@neilwallis.co.uk; Williams Lisa Ms (VCO)

Subject: FW: Satellite datasets
Edward, .

| asked Tim Osborn to write a short "rebuttal” to Lawson's incorrect assertion about satellite temperature data, He has
done an excellent job. See below & attached.

I suggest we take down paper copies. Perhaps on the way down, Lisa could ring the clerk to see how we can correct
an error of fact? He may say it is appropriate to email it, whereupon Lisa could ask someone in the VCO to do so. Lisa

1




- plse could you arrange for it to be ready for emailing if that turns out to be the way forward?

Trevor

From: Tim Osborn [t.osborn@uea.ac.uk]

Sent: 27 February 2010 17:15

To: Davies Trevor Prof (ENV)

Cc: Jones Philip Prof (ENV); Briffa Keith Prof (ENV); Liss Peter Prof (ENV); Goodess Clare Dr (ENV)
Subject: Re: Satellite datasets

Dear Trevor (cc Phil and others for comment),

I've put together the attached document - a bit of text plus a page of
figures.

Phit -- | took the Met Office submission figure and added trends from UAH
and RSS satellite analyses for "lower-troposphere”, Any idea why the Met
Office wouldn't have included those anyway? Are they less reliable?

I've also attached the Wikipedia comparison from here:
<http:/len.wikipedia.org/wiki/File:Satellite_ Temperatures.png>
but | didn't include it in the document since it's not a "proper
reference”. Still, it's a nice clear picturel

Best regards

Tim




LY

Global temperatures: surface and satellite measurements
(Prepared by Tim Osborn, CRU, ENV, UEA, 27 Feb 2010)

o Beeause they are measuring different parfs of the system, differences befween surface and satellite
terperatures do not prove that ona or both are in error,

o The“surface” temperature record is measured at weather stations on land and by ships/buoys in the ocean.

° The “satellite” temperature yecord Is remotely sensed from satellites and provides estimates of atmospherio
temperature away from the land surface (at various heights: lower-troposphere, inid-troposphere, lower-
stratosphere),

o DBoth records - satellite and surface — show significant global-mean waryming since 1979,

o Of coutse, the surface record provides information since the mid-1800s,

o Thevreis greater difforence between sateliite-based femperature datasets than between surface teperature
datasets,

o Both surface and satellite records have a number of uncertainties and limitations —a good strategy s to use all
sources of Information for monltoring climate change, instuding both the surfact pnd satellite records,

Comparison between the surface and satellite data for 19792005 were shown in Chapter 3 (Trenberth e/ al., 2007) of the
IPCC’s Fourth Assessinent Report; two figures have been Included hers, .

1, The maps of warming/cooling trends: both the surface (HadCRUT) and the satellite (RSS / Fu ef al.) show
warming In most regions of the wotld. The satellite data shows more widespread warming, but over land the
warming is less than in the surface record,

2. The global-mean timeseries of surface (HadCRUT and the iwo US datasets) and lower-troposphere (two satellite
and two radiosonde datasets) temperatures all show warming trends, A. visual analysls indjcates reasonable
agreement when these are overlaid on each other.

The Met Office 2010 submission to the House of Commons Soience and Technology Committes included a figure
comparing the 1979-2008 global-mean temperature trends (i.¢. 3 extra years compared with the earlier IPCC assessment).
They showed temporature frends from surface temperatures, mid-troposphere safellite data, and mld-froposphere
radiosonde data), [ have adapted their figure to also lnclude (in purple) temperature trends from lowet-ftoposphere
satellite data). .

3. The two satellite-based lower-troposphere temperature trends span the warming trends estimated from the surface
data, including the joint Met Office Hadley Centre (MOHC) - Climatic Research Unit (CRU) dataset
HadCRUTS,

4, The difforence between the two satellite lower-troposphere temperature trends is greater than the difference
between the RSS satellite trend and the MOHC-CRU HadCRUTS3 trend.

5. Itismisleading to state that the UAH and RSS satellite records “produce stmilar resulis to cach other,
which differ from these of the CRU* - full explanation of the basis for such 4 statement should be given
(perlod of analysis, replon of analysis, height of analysls, how uncerfainties are estimated and taken [nto
consideratlon, etc)),
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{From XPCC ARd WG report, 2007, FAQ 3.1, Figuve 1), Patigms of llncar global temperature trends from 1979 (o 2005 estimated at the surface
(IsR), and for the troposphere (right) from the surfice to about 10 km allliude, from setelllte records, Grey areas indionte Incomplete duta, Note the
wore spatially uniform wormfng In the satellite tropospherle record while the surfree temporature changes imore clearly velale to land and ocean.
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From: Williams Lisa Ms (VCO)

Sent: ) 09 March 2010 09:46 :
Tos Acton Edward Prof (VCO); Davies Trevor Prof (ENV)
Subject: FW. final version of supplementary memo and attachment
FY1

- S T

A gy

From: Né!i.wgi.!‘!;"lmantome)l@neilwanis,co.uk]

Sent: Monday, March 08, 2010 6:40 PM
To: Williams Lisa Ms (VCO)
Subject: Re: final version of supplementary memo and attachment

For what its worth, I must say It seems a pretty thorough, well argued, good job to me. Well done to all involved.

Best,
Neil ! P

&

On 08/03/2010 17:186, "Willlams Lisa Ms {VCO)" <Llsa,Williams@uea.ac.uk> wrote:

Dear all
For your records, hers Is ths final version of the supplementary memo to HoG selsct committee which has now

been submilted.

Best,
Lisa

ARRKRKAERIR AR ERAARIAREAFARRIARKRAZR AR I AR ASIAKAKARRII K IAAAH R

Lisa Willlams, Senlor Assistant Registrar
Vice-Chancellor's Office

Unlversity of East Anglia

Norwich NR4 7TJ

Tel: 01603 592229
) d "mail: fisa.willams@uea.ac.uk <malilto:lisa.wllliams@uea.ac.uk>
(\‘ s
This email is confidential and may be privileged. If you are not the intended reciplent please accept my
apologles; please do not disclose, copy or distribute information in this email or take any action In reliance on
its contents: to do so s strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. Please inform me that this message has gone

astray before deleting it, Thank you for your co-operation,

Nell Wallls

Nell Wallis Media Limited
07710 664144

neil@neilwallis.co.uk




From: nell@neliwalils.co.uk

Sent: 09 March 2010 14:16
Dunford Slmon Mr (MAG); Davies Trevor Prof (ENV); Surmers Brlan Mr (REG); Acton

To:
Edward Prof (VCOY); Ogden Annle Ms {(MAC)
Ce: Sam BOWEN; Williams Lisa Ms (VCO); Preece Alan Mr (MAC)
Subject; Re: VC and ICO, CONFIDENTIAL
Hi Simon,

| definately am If he Is willing, His 'saleability' Is Increased by fact he has been UEA's volce In press releases efc,

Best
Nell
Sent from my BlackBerry® wireless device

-—--Orlginal Message-----
Fram: "Dunford Simon Mr {MAC)" <S.Dunford@uea.ac,uk>

Date: Tue, 9 Mar 2010 11:08:28
To: Davles Trevor Prof (ENV)<T.D.Davies@uea.ac.uk>; Neil Wallis<neli@nellwallis.co.uks: Summers Brlan Mr

EG)<B.Summers@uea,ac.uk>; Acton Edward Prof (VCO)<EActon@uea,ac.uk>; Ogden Annie Ms

© WIAC)<A, Ogden@uea,ac,uk>
Cc: Sam BOWEN<sam@sbpublicity.co.uk>; Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO)<Lisa Willlams@uea.ac.uk>; Preece Alan Mr -

{MAC)<A.Preece@uea.ac.uk>
Subjact; RE: VC and 1€0. CONFIDENTIAL

Just to double-check...ls everyone happy for me to offer Trevor for Panorama?

Simon

Simon Dunford, Press Officer,
Universlty of East Anglla,
Norwlich, NR4 7Tl,

Tel:+44 (0)1603 592203
www.liea.ac.uk/comm

A PREMIER RESEARCH AND TEACHING UNIVERSITY Third for facllities and fifth overall in the Times Higher Student Experience
Survey 2010 )
2009 "What Uni" Student Cholce Award winner and 3rd amongst malinstream English universities tn the NatlonaI'Student

# vey World top 200, European top 100, UK top 30 (Times League Table 2010)
_rwich: fourth highest clted UK city for sclence, thanks to the Unlversity and our Norwlch Research Park partners.

This emall Is confidentlal and may be privileged. If you are not the Intended recipient please accept my apologles; please do
hot disclose, copy or distribute Information In this emall or take any actlon In rellance on its contents: to do so s strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful, Please inform me that this message has gone astray before deleting it, Thank you for your

co-operation,

»>-—Otlginal Message-—~—

>From: Davies Trevor Prof (ENV)

>Sent: Friday, March 05, 2010 12:33 PM

>To: Neil Wallls; Dunford Simon Mr (MAC); Summers Brian Mr (REG); Acton
>Edward Prof (VCO); Ogden Annle Ms (MAC)

>Cc: Sam BOWEN; Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO); Preece Alan Mr (MAC)
>Subject: RE; VC and 1CO, CONFIDENTIAL

>




>Happy to be considerad for Panorama, Forgotten date. May? If so,
>whoever It Is - timing Is good. April 8th, SAP conflrms science {we
>hopa), Aptil - Interim report from Mulr Russell, don't know what It
>WIll say, but If there Is a hit in about them belng able to reproduce
>Phil's work on the basis of what Is aiveady In the public arena (which
>Is what they have done - so far} that will be excellent. So Panorama
>will have strong foundatlons then,
>
>If Simon thinks that the HOC supplemtary will be a story Itself, next
>week might be—-7?
>
>Weekend - 10C
>First haif of week - HOC supplementary {depending on HOC timetable)?
>Second half of weelk - SAP? :
>
>Best
S
>Trevor
S
| Y>--—Orlginal Message---
From: Neli Wallls [malltosneli@nellwallis.co.uk]
~>Sent: Friday, March 05, 2010 12:03 PM
>>To! Davles Trevor Prof (ENV); Dunford Simon Mr (MAC); Summers Brian Mr
»>(REG); Acton Edward Prof (VCO); Ogden Annle Ms (MAC)
>>Cc: Sam BOWEN; Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO); Preece AlanMr (MAC)
>>Subject: {Spam?} Re: VC and 1CO, CONFIDENTIAL
5>
>>Hi Trevor,
>>Just had a chat with Annle along these lines too and makes total sense

»>>to me,

> B UEA does have a world expert on climate change stlil
>h avery
>>senlor posltion an campus we could offer up....the previous director
>>of CRU who has retalned & massive Interest In its work, Trevor Davies,
>>1s that worth considering? At the very least it shows UEA

{ viiingness to .

>>engage, we can explain: ) L
o _and we're offering a recognised raspected
>expert who can

>>answer all the areas they say they want to talk about?

S>WDYT?

>>Best,

>>Nell

——




From: Preace Alan Mr (MAC) ’
Sent: 14 March 2010 21:21

To: Davles Trevor Prof (ENV); Acton Edward Prof (VCO)
Ce: Willlams Llsa Ms (VCO); Nell Wallis

Subject: RE: Late June Symposium

Dear Edward

We will press ahead, I think we can get fo a state of belng reasonably ready to go In the coming week but if we press the
button we will need to review the human resources avallable to dellver this in the middle of everything else already
planned around that time.

Regards

Alan

1 (n_

——

Alan Preece

Directot of Marketing and Communleations

Universily of Bast Anglia

01603 593015

3rd for facilities and Sth overall in the Times Higher Student Experlence Survey 2010

2009 "What Uni" Student Cholce Award winnet and 3rd amongst mainstream English unlversities in the National Student Survey

World ‘top 200, European top 100, UK top 30 (Times League Table 2010)

Nowwich: fourth highest cited UK city for scienee, thanks to the University and our Notwich Research Park pattners.
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Fromi Davies Trevor Prof (ENV)
Sent: Saturday, March 13, 2010 1:51 PM
¢+ Acton Edward Prof (VCO); Preece Alan Mr (MAC)
~ver Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO); Nell Wallis
Subject: RE! Late June Symposlum

Edward, agree we should plough ahead with planning. Best trevor

- otlginal message ---

Frot: "Acton Edwatd Prof (VCO)" <E.Acton@uea,ac.uk>
Subject: Late June Symposlum

Date: 13th March 2010

Time: 9:13:16 am

Dear_Alan

Thank you for that energising meeting yesterday. Lisa has put the question to MR — can we be sure his Review will be
done and dusted ahead of our proposed late June Symposlum? He Is going to consult his team — but only when they are

due to mest NEXT Friday/Saturday...
1




Y . i
'

I think It best you forge right ahead with provislonal plans for the date Identified as best in fate June, booking space at
UEA, devising invite, drawing up first-choice guest list and reserve, first choice debate host and reserve, marker In our
diaries eto. And if we are ready to press the button long hefore next Friday we consider whether to go back to Mulr or

walt,
Best

Edward




{
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{
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Davies Trevor Prof (ENV)

From:

Sent: 26 March 2010 17‘18

To: L Willlatms Lisa Ms (VGO

Ce: Y Acton Edward Prof (VCD) Nell Wallls
Subject: s -« REEmall llsts

Lisa Yes, that's what we agreed yesterday. There will be one polnt of contact In Comm to reduce pressure on everyone. Falr
polnt about when he's on duty, But we are spending much of our tiime talking to each otherat moment, .

Trevor &

>—-0Origihal Message—
>From: Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO)

>Sents Thursday, March 25, 2010 5:01 PM

>To: peli@nellwallls.co.uk; Acton Edward Prof (VCO); Davies Trevor Prof
>{ENV)’ .
~Subject: FW; Emall lists |

_sarall, see b;aLow iﬂ unhappy about belng cut out of emalls,

>Are you happy for me to say that In orderto reduce pressure on
severyone's in box not everyons Is copled Into everything but annie and
salan are free to forward emalls to colleagues as they sae best, |
>suppose this does cut Simon out ‘of out of hours traffic which Is
>difficult when he Is on call. 1don't know If we can say, you can be
scopled In but please don't add to the traffic - go through alan, annle
Sirst?

>lsa

>

>—-—Orlglnal Message———

>Sent' hursday, March 25, 2010 4:42 PM
>To: Preece Alan Mr (MAC); Ogden Annle Ms (MAC); Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO)
>Subject: Emt_:ljl ]ists
> ! "!“.-‘.
‘ear all el

% istfor the record, |arn finding it Increasingly difficult to stay on

" «op of the fast-moving CRU-related events now that | appear to have
>dropped off the emall distributlon lisk

> ’ '

>For example, there vere apparently emalls flylng around Iast night

>about the fact that B wos complalning to the Titmes about

sthelr latestiD . story Desplte the fact that it was me that _
>took the very dlfﬂcult call from g ahead of his article, and oot
>despite the fact that | was the press ofﬂce person on call Jast night,

>l was blissfully unaware of this fact because I was not copled in.

> .

>Had & Journallst called me to esk about EEEEEESEE it would have
>been very awkward.

> -t

>l understand that there are certaln matters that must remaln

Stonfidential, | also understand that my input will not be needed on
1
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[

>avery Issue. However, | do not understand the ratlonale for not cc-ing
>me Into the ongoing distusslons - as has been done througheut this
>affalt until quite recently, 1 am generally the first polnt of call for
>Journallsts - 5o § hopa you will see that this is putting me in a
>difflcult position,

>

>Regards,

=
>

>University of East Anglia,
>Norwich, NR4 7T,

>
>A PREMIER RESEARCH AND TEACHING UNIVERSITY Third for facllitles and
>fifth overall In the Times Higher Student Expetlence Survey 2010
>2009 "What Unl" Student Cholce Award winner and 3rd amongst malnstream
™ alish universities in the Natlonal Student Survey World top 200,

«Opeah top 100, UK top 30 {Times League Table 2010)

swich: fourth highest clted UK clty for sclence, thanks to the
>Unlversity and our Norwlich Rasearch Park partners.
>
>This emall Is confidential and may be privileged, If you are not the
>Intended raciplent please accépt my apologles; please do not disclose,
>copy or distribute Information In this emall or take any actionIn
>rellance on lts contents: fo do so Is strictly prohlblted and may be
>unlawful, Please inform me that this message has gone astray before
>deleting It. Thank you for your co-operation,




Rymarz Elalne Mrs (REG) on behalf of Summers Brlan Mr (REG)

From:

Sents 31 March 2010 11:40

To: Olga Agullera-Lopez

Cei " Acton Edward Prof (VCO); Willlams Lisa Ms (VCO)
Subjact: RE: UEA/Outslde

Dear Olga

Further to your emall to Brian of 30 March, | confirn that UEA would ike to continue with your services for the month of
April on the same bagls as March (l.e. non-crisis terms). .

Regards
Elalne

Elalne Rymarz ,

<s§\ lo the Reglstrar & Secrelary ;
{ 1 .

£

o~

)

Iversily of East Anglia
Jwich
Norfolle NR4 7TJ

eJymarz@uea.ac, uk

Telophone 01603 692771

This emall Is confidentlal and may be privileged. If you are not the Intended reclplent please accept my apologies; please
do not discloss, copy or distribute Information In this emall or take any actlon In rellance on its contents: to do so s striotly
prohiblted and may be unlawful, Please inform me that this message has gone astray before deleting t. Thank you for

your ¢co-operation.

P e

From: Olga Agullera-Lopez [mallto:olga@outside-org.co.uk]
Saent: Tuesday, March 30, 2010 11:01 AM

To! Summers Brlan Mr (REG)

ﬁtbject: UEA/Outside

Dear Brian

1 hope you are well, I have been recelving updates from Neil Wallis and assume that we are continuing to
provide setvices for UBA in April on the same basis as March, I you could confitm this is the case I would
appreciate it and will atrange billing accordingly,

Best vegards

Olga

Olga Agullera-Lépez || Finance Direstor
The Qulside Organtsalion Lid

Buller House

177-178 Yottenham Courl Road

London WIT 7NY

To+44 (0}20 74369633
F:+ 44 (0)20 7482 2020
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wyav.oulside-org.co.uk

FYTYRYSYTIT

The Information contalned In this emelf and any sltachmentlo it s conlidentia), may be the subject of lagal, professional or olher privilage and Is Inlendsd solely for the use of tho nomed
nddressea, Aceass lo this emall end any allachment by sny person othar ihan the named addrasses {5 not aulherised, IFyou ere nol tha named addresses, you musi not dixclose, copy,
prin, distibule, take any acllon based upon il of olhenyise rely upon It and should nolify us by replylng fo the sender. You should alse Immedletely dostroy this emet and alt relovant
allechmenls, wiiout discloslng fs contents to any thicd parly or retalnlng sny copy of it.

srerise

-
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% 'e have no more than that at this stage.

From: Preace Alan Mr (MAG)
Sent: 31 March 2010 16:49

Tor Acton Edward Prof (VCO); Summers Brlan Mr (REG); Davles Trevor Prof (ENV); Nell Wallls;
Willlams Lisa Ms (VCOY); Dunford Simon Mr (MAC)
Subject: Confldenflal - URGENT

Dear Colleagues

We have recelved a call fromf ~ She
says that they have heard a rumour from Ametlca that there will be a further publication of our emalls in the near future.
They are ttylng to find out more and, to be frank, it all sounds a bit of half-baked. You may recall that there were rumours
early on that more emalls existed but hadn't been published, Nonetheless, it Is Important to say that this rumour exists and

to note that we should he prepared.

They have indlcated that they will phone If they get more Information but wera'cautlous to say that they didn't want to set
any hares running. We have provided them with the duty press office contact for the c_omgng few days.

Regards

Alan

Alan Preece

Director of Marketing and Communlcations University of East Anglla

01603 593015

3rd for facilities and 5th averall in the Times Higher Student Experlence Survey 2010

2009 "What Uni" Student Cholce Award winner and 8rd amongst mainstream English universities In the National Student
Survey

World top 200, European top 100, UK top 30 (Times League Table 2010}

wich; fourth highest clted UK city for sclence, thanks to the Unlverslty and our Norwich Research Park partners.
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From; Dunford Simon Mr (MAC)

Sent: Thursday, April 01, 2010 2;16 PM _ )
Tor Preece Alan Mr (MAC); Acton Edward Prof (VCO); Summets Brlan Mr (REG); Willilams Lisa Ms (VCO);

Ogden Annle Ms (MAC); Nell Wallls; Davles Trevor Prof (ENV)
Subject: FW: T'll have a listen

Dear all

Have got Today to correct thelr headline, Zee/ below, Looks like an honest mistake.
. 3




Simon

From: Andrew Walker-Today [andy.walker@bbc.co.uk]
Sent: 01 Aprll 2010 14:07

To: Dunford Slmon Mr (MAC)

Subject: RE: I'll have a listen

Hi Simon,

T've listened to the intetview in question and, as you said, the headline made little sense,
o
T4

I apolgise For: this slip, which was an honest ettor on out past.

The page now teads as follows:

UEA sclentist's reputation 'intact!

'The Commons' Science and Techiology Cotmmittee today publishes its repott into the .
disclosute of climate data from the Climatic Research Unit at the Univetsity of East Anglia

(UEA).

"The comiittee found no evidence that Professor Phil Jones, whose e-mails wete hacked
and published online, had manipulated data, It said his teputation, and that of his unit
temained intact, But the committee ctiticised UEA authotities for not ensuting that Prof
Jones was mote open with his data.

The e-mails wese hacked from the univetsity's computet network and wete published on
the Intetnet fust befote the Copenhagen climate confetenice ih Decembet 2009,




Professor Edwatd Acton, UEA's vice chancellot, and Lotd Lawson, chait of the Global

- Wattning Policy Foundation, consider the tepost's outcomes,

T hope that you ate happies with this form of wotds.

Best wishes,

Andy

ANDY WALKER

WEB EDITOR, TODAY PROGRAMME

Room G630 | BBC Te!evl:lon Contre Wood Lane | London | W12 7RJ
@ Internal: 02 99644

2 External: +41 208 624 9644

3 labife 07801 198169 or 07904 533508 (home only)

+ andyaalker@bbe.co.uk

From: Dunford Simon Mr (MAC) [mallto:S.Dunford@uea.ac.uk]
Senti 01 April 2010 13:50

To: Andrew Walker-Today

Subjact: RE: I'll have a listen

Thank you,

e e e e s s

From: Andrew Walker-Today [andy.walker@bbc.co.uk}
Sent: 01 April 2010 13:44

To: Dunford Simon My (MAC)

Subject: I'll have a listen

ANDY WALKER

WEB EDITOR, TODAY PROGRAMME

Room G630 | BEC Televlslon Cenlra [Wood Lane § London | W2 7R}
B Internal; 02 49644

R Externall +44 208 624 9644

& Mobile 07801 198469 or 07904 533508 (home only)

N er@bi

hitor/fwShecoumtoday <httpe//swww.bbe.couk/Aoday>

hitp:/fwww.bbe.co.uk
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This e-mail (and any attachments) is confidential and may contain personal views which are not
the views of the BBC unless specifically stated.

If you have received It in etror, pleass delete it from your system.

Do not use, copy or disclose the information in any way nor act it reliance on it and notify the
sender immediately,

Please note that the BBC monitors e-mails sent or received,

Further communication will signify your consent to this.

http:/fwww.bbe.co.uk
This e-mail (and any attachments) is confidential and may contain personal views which are not
the views of the BBC unless specifically stated.

If you have received it in error, please delete it from your system,

Do not uss, copy or disclose the information in any way nor act in reliance on it and notify the
sender immediately,

Please note that the BBC monitors e-mails sent or received,

Further communication will signify youy consent to this. o,

Nell Wallls

Nell Wallls Media Limlted
07710 664144
nell@nellwallis.co.uk




From: . Neil Wallls [neil@neliwallis,co.uk]

Sent: 23 May 2010 13:25

To: Ogden Annle Ms (MAC); Acton Edward Prof (VCOY; Davles Trevor Prof (ENV); Preace Alan
M Wikl .

Ce: . -

Subject: Re; Arrangements for next week and medla training

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Hay folks, this sounds like it could be a good Idea,

1didn’t know anything about It before, so 1 Just wondered the basis of the questloning?

Do we know yet the thrust of the Mulr Russell report, and these sessions based on that Insight?

Do we actually have a date yet for Mulr Russell? Do we know yet-If he will let us see it In advance per the otlginal agreement,

or is he golng to follow the recommendations of the now-defunct Select Committee?
{'d be grateful to he copled into the briefing notes sent to/ EEBBEE- ) assume he's not the guy who came up to see Edward

ad Phil before?
rere's he from?
Best, ’
Nell
Nell Wallls

Nejl Wallis Media Limited
07710 664144
nell@neilwallis.co.uk

On 21/05/2010 18:16, "Ogden Annle Ms {MAC)" <A.Qgden@uea.ac.uk> wrote:

> Deat all,
> Please note that | am out of the office from this evening until 1

> June, If there any urgent issues/responses required over the next

>waek, please llalse withEEE (copled).

>

> Arrangements for the media training sesslon on Tuesday 1 June are In hand.

> Edward and Trevor: please be available from Sam to 12pm, arriving at
“dward's office at Sam, Agaln,BEwIll plck up any final detalls In

" _Jy absence and lialse with [B

>
> We will alm for three Intetvlews gach: one telephone Interview for

> radio, one studio-style TV interview (In Edward's office) and one

> exterlor TV interview - weather permltting, Playback / feedback will
> all take place in Edward's office,
- )

> I have already sent background materlal to the tralner, S

> will send hlm some more detailed scenarlos as soon as | can. The

> purpose of this sesslon Is, of cotirse, to prepare for the likely

> outcomes of the Mulr Russell review and we will need to cover all possibilities, both good and bad.
>

> | will clrculate some more detailed loglstical Information about the

> sesslon separately tofEs | AVS and others who need to have that

> leve) of detail,




"

> Best wishes,
> Annle

>
>
> Annie Ogden, Head of Communlications,
> Unlversity of East Anglla,

> Norwich, NR4 7TJ.

> Tel:+44 (0)1603 592764

> www,uea.ac.uk/comm

> 1o e

>
>
b4
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From:? ' Surmimers Brian Mr (REG)

Sent: ' 18 June 2010 16:09
To: Acton Edward Prof (VGO)
Subject: FW: Involce

Any thoughts?

Suppotting Norwlch for City of Culture 2013

This email s confidentlal and may be privileged, If you are not the intended recipient please accept my apologles; please do not
disclose, copy or distribute Information in this emaif or take any action by reliance on its contents: to do so Is strictly prghib!ted md
may be unlawful, Please inform me that this message has gone astray before deleting It. Thank you for your co-operation.

Sent: Friday, June 18, 2010 4:02 PM
Tot Rymarz Elaine Mrs (REG)

Cc: Summers Brlan Mr (REG)
Subject: Re: Involce

Hi Brian

The expenses ate in addition to the fee as they are direct costs, Thete ate other costs we would not recharge of
coutse but travel in particulat we would expense back for example,

Hope that makes sensel

Best regards

Olga

On 18 Jun 2010, at 15:35, Rymarz Elaine Mis (REG) wrote:

As from Briah Summers:

i

2ar Olga, .
@%ha\/e received an Invoice for expenses for Neil Wallls for February 2010, which comes in addition to

the ‘fixed fee' which we had agreed. | do hot recall mention of any charges other than the fee, and
neither does the Vice-Chancellor, Was this invoice (much like many of my emallsl) sent in error, or

have | just missed something in the agreement?
Kind regards,

Brian Summers




From: Ogden Annie Ms (MAC)

Sent: Monday, June 28, 2010 9:38 PM

To: Williams Lisa Ms (VCO); Neil Wallis; Davies Trevor Prof
(ENV); Acton Edward Prof (VCO); Preece Alan Mr (MAC)
Subject: RE: Panorama

not v exclting in all...

-—- otiginal message ---

From: "Williams Lisa Ms (VCO)" <Lisa. Williams@uea.ac,uk>
Subject: Panorama

Date: 28th June 2010

Time: 9:32:58'pm

I had forgotten that this was on tonight, but luckily had
recorded it, Mentioning it now in case anyone wants to watch

it on iplayer.

They start by saying that the final definitive report into
climategate is expected next week, public confusion over
global watining messages, and show text of "hide the decline®
etc saying have the sclentists mislead us, scientists can't
agree, enbroiled in a damaging row ete.

Might be more - haven't got to the end yet.

Lisa




From: " Summets Brian Mr (REG)

Sent: 17 August 2011 16111
Tot Mouland Lucy br (VCO)
Subject: FW: UEA/Outslds

—~Qtlginal Messaga o«

From: Summers Brlan My {REG)

Sent: Thursday, September 23, 2010 8:53 AM
Tot Acten Edward Prof {VCO)

Subject; FW: UEA/Outslda

Jtake It this Is OK, you had £10k of support? '

g lan o

This emallIs confldentlal and may be privileged. IF you are not the Intended reclplant please accept my apologles; please do
vot dlsclose, copy or distrlbute Information In this emall or take any actlon In velfance on its contents: to do so Is strictly
prohibited and may be untawful, Please Inform me that this message has gone astray befora dalating It. Thank you for your

co-operation,

w-Otlginal Message-—

From: Olga Aguilera-Lopez malltorolgaa@outside-org.co.uk]
Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2010 2:39 PM

Tot Summers Brlan Mt (REG)

Subject: UFA/Outside

Deat Bylan
| wanted to conclude a flnaj payiment as agreed to Outslda for the additlonal wark that Nell Wallls covered with regards to the

- . > |understand that Trevor Davles agreed this with Vice Chancellor Edward Acton, 1
would therefore be look!ng to submlt one mara month's billlng which | would appreclate If you could confirm before I ralse
s,

( % st regards
lga Apullera-lopez
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The Outslde Organlsatlon Lid ) . O U TS l D E

Butler House -
orgqmscxhon

177-178 Toltenham Court Road
London -
WITTNY

Involca To}
Invaloe

Unlverslty of East Anglla
Norwloh : involos No: 00008535

NR4 717J .
) Date:  4/2/10

8"‘70‘}3_

Wy

DESGRIPTION AMOUNT ,
Re: University of East Anglla
For Servlces Rendered
Press & PR Fees as agroed, EXpanses to be bllled separalsly, £12,760.00
Contact; Brlan Summers .
INVOICE PAYMENT AUTHORISATION
ORDERNo: ETT 0052.3 /|
7
PAYAMT §: 12+, 481,25
VAT IND: 1
] , NAME! EbwArd AcToa
sianATURE: A24 A\ Qo
.DATE A L-noyp
TERh;S: 14 Days Neli £12,760,00
BANK: Calills & Co, 440 Slrand, London WG2R 0QS VAT £2,231.286
BORT GODE! 18-00-02
ACCT No: " 44650101 .
Total Amount £14,581.28

VAT Reg. Number; 6986 6620 B4 .




The Outslda Organlsation Ltd

Butlar House

177-178 Tot{enham Coun Road

OUTSIDE

6rgqnisa’non .

London
WITTNY
Involea To
Involee
Unlverslty of Easl Anglia
ﬁ?{?% _Involoa Not 00008637
' ¢ Dala; *BJ210
4
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Ra? Unlverslty of East Anglla [8 ta 14 Fabruary 2010) -
For Services Rondered '
Press & PR Fets as agresd, Expenses {o ba billed separalely. £8,800.00
Conteot: Brlan Summers
INVOICE PAYMENT AUTHORISATION ‘
ORDER tlg gré‘ COS Y, / J
e "-W*- 71990.00
} VAT IND: | .
] 0
NAME:  BOMAY) Posmd
SIGNATURE:, \ A Qa
DATE: \ - \ w’Lo\o
€y gy TR A i ST T T T T T e et miee s Amterre st e & hae bl it s re Som bea ke 4a e Rt K
TERMS: Immediata . Neft £6,800,00
BANK} Cauls & Co, 440 Sirand, London WG2R 0Q38 VAT £1,190.00
SORT CODE! 18.00:02
AGCTNO: 44550101
Total Amaonnt £7,890,00
695 6620 84

VAT Reg, Number;




The Ourislds Organisation Lid

Bullar Housa

177-478 Tollenhem Court Road

London
WIT7NY

Involce Tas

Unlvarsity of EastAnglla
Norwlch
NR4TT

‘362,2_1.

" OUTSIDE

organisation

Invalca

fnvolos No: 00008648
pale:  16/2110

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
R Universtity of East Anglla [16 Fabriary to 1 March 2010]
For Sevloes Rendered
Press & PR Faes as agreed, Expenass to be hilled separalaly, £13,600,00
Contect: Brian Summers \
INVOICE PAYMENT AUTHORISATION
ORDERNo: ETS 00528/ |
PAYAMTE: 15,9%0. 00 ,
VAT IND: / '
NAME: EdARD AcTon
SIGNATURE: )2, S\, 005
DATE: 16: 2. 16 '
TERMS: 14 Dy Net: £13,600.00
BANK: . Coulls & Co, 440 Sirand, Londop WG2R 048 VAT £2,360.00
SORT CODE: 18-00-02 !
ACOT NO 44560101
' ' Tolal Amount: £14,880.00
696 6620 84 '

VAT Reg, Number:
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VGO
The, QUIFIg-Ordanlsation Lid 1o U E
Hullpp Louks: 12 APR 200 Tg D
‘FH- ﬂr’l’olfenhambcurtRoad UEA ofg@niscxﬂmn
Wﬁ‘#m =
Invales oy
lh,\wl'de'.
Uriverslly, of ErslAnglia . :
ﬁ%'f% ' ’ Involeatlo: qaaa,nm
Date: /80
{ ,[" ¥ ) . :
| ‘ DESCRIPHON AT
! S N _ ,
Ry Body Lngushs ReepafallofExpert
' For-9anlsassRendotel : £4,500:80
it )
: e f*“4“"*“'"-'-%[ Pt u-‘_-\.,..,u........,.l...,_., i
: C}E PA‘{MENT AUTHORISATION
I , DRDEH NS CTSOOSSI Y
i PAYANT S |, F6 2.+ 5D |
VAT INB): |
| v L1 s L'/LL//WIS
[ [ the
' | PAE: l-’—/%/'/o '

L.

IS T - A N I X
BANK quullsih, AAPEIE) L:onda(r WERDRS. i NS ”‘—‘m
SORTIGEDES: fbstoio: e ‘ : -
AEGTHOL, A4BBONDY, - - ;

[ Iy 'ﬁd(%sii'g\mpuntt b.oo# ’J_f,'iz;a'b

“,_ssszg g

VATREg: Nurbed




‘the; Qulside-Organisation K
@uue
Jﬁagr {erhan:Gout Road

Vo ]
12 APR 20737

[
mey s :«e::g,:::&;a%
Invglee o2
ihiglas;
Unwgrsnynr EaétAngHa
m%%% Invalge!:,  BEURHBO3
Bl g0
%
PESERIFTION AROUNT
Rep1InversiiPat Ease Anbllaaces nor
FariSeryleamRendered. .
Pres; Jg’?ees«.qs;greem'expélfsesltxbé,m)led éspararbly ' A0;000,00 |
ConlantBrlan Surifiiers | ;
=R [}
"
[ iwoic PAYMFNTAUTHORISAT?ON
OHDEF! No E!.JOQFSLZ/
PAYAMTS: 1, F80, oo ;
VAT IND: / ‘ . ,
t o
NAME: Beian WE&!‘ T "
Y SpRhE— |
DATE: /2 pont 20/0 '

B T e N
HRg GollivesQo, 490-Slrapd, Loplop WHIRDES ww 000
soRFGoRE QU " |
Giciecd Ve £ 12 T - ; 2

Tusldmpunts: it slund:

VAT Ruganiets - 69G:RpEOAR-
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The Oulslde Organlsallon Lid

Buller Housa
477-178 Toltenham Court Road

London
WAT 7NY

Involes To:

Unlversity of East Anglla
Norwloh
NR4 7T

Wi '

D7 APR.2010
_UEA

=7 APR 2010

{hvolce

Involee No: 00008738
Dals:  4/4M0

OUTSIDE

organisation

C{D/‘?K

¥
!
' .
t DESCRIPTION . AMOUNT
Re: Unlvarsity of East Anglla [Apii 10}
" For Services Renderad .
Press & PR Faes as agreed. Expanses to be bllled separately. £10,000.00
Conlact: Brian Summers \ :
én&k:;::lﬁ:;h—‘:au,-;\-z::m .- .-w—n-.-‘u.\mu.,.-,_,:
§ REVCNDR PAVRIRSG Rty '
P UL 1 P LI St e s " s
. VEPNER s o
'  VHDERT: 27500 s'50 /]
' s 2% 44t
PRYAMT., U, 7000
: \".l.“ H M ' [ .
(' . SEte e s STPHGLE Ny
" P 8. Fhemmend
A ' '
REIRTRY A ¥ AW B S
+ ERTE !
e e e LD,
TERMS! 14 Days . Nal £10,000.00
BANIC Qoulis & Oo, 440 Strand, London WO2R 0Q8 VAT £1,760,00
SORT GODE: 180002
ACCTNO: 44650101
Total Amotintt £14,750,00

VAT Reg, Number;

~ 698 8620 84




QE\

¥

OUTSIDE

organisation

VGO
17 MAY 2010
UEA
Involos ‘To} e )
Unlverstly of'Easl Anglla . Involce
i 1 MAY Zﬂm Involca No: ~ 00DDBBES

Dale:  01/05/2010

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Rat Univarslly of East Anglla [May 10]
For Sejvices Rendered
Press & PR Fees a8 agraed, Expenses to ba hilled separalely. £10,000.00
Contact: Brian Summers
T AT L ot e |
, OMEHNG* E’FS 00558’/ j M;
' PAYAMTR I, ?So oo, 1
WATING: . ]
~F NAME: EDNF\Q.:D Acq-ord;
" smm#; ,&@A -
IOME | O\— S ,N, :
Net: £10,000,00
TERMS: 14 Days ) AT, E1,760.00
BANK: Coillls & On, 440 Sirand, Lendon WG2R 008
SORT GODE: 18-00-p2 : ;
ACCT NO; 44550103 Total Amount: £41,780,00
VAT Reg. No.¢ 696 6620 B4

) THE OUTSIDE ORGANISATION LTD T 020 7436 3633
BUTLER HOUSE F 020 7436 3632
177-178 TOTTENHAM COURT ROAD  E Info@oulside-org.co.uk
LONDON WIT 7NY WIWOUTSIDE-ORG.E0.UK

VAT NO: 9% 6520 B4
COMPARY REQ Noy 3376737
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The Oulslda Organlsation Lid _ . - i
Butler House . R&S‘ [
t1.77;i178 Totlenham Court Road i
ondon
WIT 7NY s 07 JUN 2010
—— |
LEA i
SR G LTS TP
Invslee Toy
Unlversity of East Anglla .
Norwloh
NR4 714 Involce No:
Date:

Invalea

00008963
01/06/2010

OUTSIDE

organisation

1240

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Re. Unlversity of East Anglia fJune 10]
For Services Rendered ) ' .
Press & PR Fees as agreed, Expenses lo bs hillsd separataly, £10,000.00
Contact: Brian Summers )
INVOICE PAYMENT AUTHOH!SATKFN
* ORDFF ' &2T°5 00 &0 / \ !
' ' é_u.ﬁ;o
NAI\WM S et - '
' SieagRe, —
‘B’E‘i,‘fﬁs_ﬁw 200k :
TERMS‘: 14 Days Neli £10,000,00
BANIC Colilts & Co, 440 Sirand, Lohdon WG2R 0QS VAT £1,760,00
SORT CODE: 18-00-02
ACCT NO: 44850101
‘ Total Amount? « £11,780,00
VAT Reg. Number; " 696 6620 84
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The Outslds Organisatlon Lid R&S ) O U TS l D E
| A T EEP AR . .

NS

Bullar Houss A
477478 Tollnham Cotrt Rond 07 JUN 2010 } organisaiion
andon ' ~. .

WIT 7NY ' i JFA

F L A st

Invaloa To!
Involce
Univerally of East Anglla - 7 JUN 2013
ngr% . Involea Na: 00008819
Dala;  28/06/2010
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Re: UEA [April 10) ) "
Expenses pald an your behalf as per atlached delalls £1,12878, 1:»-
INVOICE PAYMENT AUTHORISATION |
ORDERNo: =TS 00S14
"PAYAMTE, L3 26.7%
VATIND: '
©OINAME Fac . Stepmpend |
Ve : e "
Sl .
» * et
[RRSTY Te _:‘%T?/é N .u/..q...,-».,..mf ‘
TERMS: 14 Days Nel: £1128.78
BANK: Coults & Co, A40 Slrand, Lohdon WO2R 0038 VAT £197.53
SORTCODE: | 18-00-02
AGGTNO: 44580101
: Total Amount: £1,326,28

VAT Reg. Number: " BBB 6620 B4 :
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5" OUTSIDE

The Oulside Organisation

177-178 Tollenham Courd Road TR e

London 26 JUL 2000 organlsation
WIT7NY . '

UEA . o

Invelca Tot
Jnvolce
+ Unlversity. of Eas! Anglia ! .
Nomwloh Involce Not 00010082
Date:  01/07/2010
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Ra! Unlversity of East Anglla [July 2010]
For sarvices randerad ' .
Pross & PR Fees as agreed, Expanses fo ba bllled separately. £10,000,00
JNVOIGE PAYMENT AUFHORISATION
ORDERNo: £TS00 S8E/ |
PAYAMTS: (|, 7S0. OO0
VAT IND; |
NA_ME: RHODﬂmNQ LF ‘
slanaupe: (L ‘
N ) N '
BATE:  2.7-7\:L
TERMS! TNMEDIATE Nel; £10,000,00
BANK: Cotttls & Oo, 440 Slrand, London WO2R 0Q8 VAL E1,750,00
SORT GODE; 48-00-02 s
AGCT NO: . 44650101
Total Amount: £114,750,00

VAT Reg. Numben B96 6620 B4
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177176 TOTIENHAM COURT ROAD
LONDON WITINY

oz OUTSIDE
Wi organisation
01 SEP 201U
UEA 730 72
Invploe To:
Unlverslly of East Anglla anOice
Norwich .
NR4 7TJ . :
. " lnvolee Mot RCHG1067
Dater * 21/08/2010
| DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Rev-Unlversily of East Anglia [July 2010) '
Expenses pald onyour behalf as par attached dalalis E230.37.
INVOICE PAYMENT AUTHOR%SA’BOiﬁ
ORDERNo: ETS©OO 6 !K/I, !
E Sl AR e G
PAYAMT! .70, 6% ‘
| e —— e
VAT IND: { I
i
NAME: isA MHILLIAMS
SIGNATURE: La'Se [ Li v
. G 4
DR 709000
Net: £230,37
TERMS:! 44 Days VAT £40,31
BANK: * Goulls & Go, 440, Skrand, London WG2R 0Q8 : -
SORT CODE!, 18.00-b2
ACCT NO: 44560104 . Total Amount £270.68
VAT Reg, No.! " 606 6520 B4
THE OLITSIDE ORGANISATION YD T 020 7436 3633 VAT NO: 585 6520 04
BUTLER HOUSE F 020 7436 3632 COMPANY REG o 3376139

E Info@autstde-arg.coik
WWW.OUTSIDE-DRG.CO.UK A DIVISION OF THE OUTSIDE GROUP
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OUTSIDE

organisation

A

Involes To:

Universlty of East Apglla Involes . .

Notwlch
NR4 774 . .

Involce No: 00010156
Date;, 23/09/2010

DESCRIFTION , ' © AMIOUNT

Ret Unlverelty of East Anglia

For additlonal servless rendared
Press & PR Faas as agreed, £10,000.00

INVOICE PAYMENT AUTHORISANION |
ORDERNo: BTS0060R l{ }
PAYAMT £ 111150 00

1 VATIND:

i - , | NAE=BoRS) vidnpes.

13
’S!G;Nifr M\;\__‘
DATE: Zo]4 (0 :
Nel: £10,000,00
TERMS; * 14 Dﬂys . v VAT, ] .750'00
BANK: Goulis & Co, 440 Slrand, London WG2R 6Q8
SORT CODE:  {8-00-02
AGCT NO: 44660101 Total Amotnt: £11,750.00
VATReg.No: = 6956620 84
A
. THE OUTSIDE ORGANISATION LD T 020 7434 34%3 VAT NO: 696 6420 8%
' BUTLER HOUSE F 020 7438 3432 COMPANY RES Noy 3378739

177-178 TOTTENHAM COURT ROAD  E Info®aulside-org.co.tik
LONDON WIT 7NY WWW.OUTSIDE-ORG,COUK




